Carrying amount

2019 2018
$'000 $'000

Total debt
Fixed rate instruments:

Financial assets 44,739 41,439
Financial liabilities (349,688) (287,036)

Variable rate instruments:
Financial liabilities (145,431) (155,893)

104

JAMAICA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2019
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

33. Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Financial risk management (continued):

(iii) Market risk (continued):

 Interest rate risk (continued):

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect the statement of profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

A change of 100 (2018: 100/100) basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased/decreased equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The Company and Group

Effect on profit or loss

 2019  2018
100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

increase decrease increase decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,454) 1,454 (1,559) 1,559

 Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group incurs foreign currency risk primarily on the settlement of
accounts receivable, accounts payable and borrowings that are denominated
in a currency other than the United States dollar. The currencies giving rise
to significant foreign currency risk are the Jamaica dollar (J$) and Euro (€).

The Group manages foreign exchange exposure by maintaining adequate

[…]

Accounts payable (  7,423,338) (4,822) (10) (  60,234)
Long-term loans (17,147,984) (3,879) - (132,223)
Customer deposits (  4,194,264)   -  -   (  31,368)

(  4,699,425) (8,701) (10) (  42,511)

The Company and Group

2018
J$ € £ US$

 equivalent
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash
   equivalents 1,748,729 - -   13,692
Trade and other
   receivables 23,517,630 - -   184,140
Accounts payable (  8,528,080) (4,506) (30) (  71,698)
Long-term loans (  3,531,517) (3,978) - (  31,132)
Customer deposits (  3,830,032)   -  -   (  29,989)

  9,376,730 (8,484) (30) 65,013

106

JAMAICA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2019
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

33. Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Financial risk management (continued):

(iii) Market risk (continued)

 Foreign currency risk (continued):

Sensitivity analysis:

A 6% (2018: 4%) strengthening of the United States dollar against the
Jamaica dollar, Euro and the GBP would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The Company and Group

2019 2018

Equity Profit/(loss) Equity Profit/(loss)
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

J$ (1,631) (1,631) (1,468) (1,468)
Euro (€) 607 607 185 185
GBP (£)   1  1 (   1) (   1)

Total (1,023) (1,023) (1,284) (1,284)

A 4% (2018: 2%) weakening of the United States dollar against the Jamaica
dollar, Euro and the GBP, respectively, at year end would have the opposite
effect, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

The Company and Group

 2019 2018

Equity Profit Equity Profit
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

J$ 1,087 1,087 2,937 2,937
Euro (€)   405 405 (   369) (   369)
GBP (£) (   1) (   1)   1   1

Total 1,491 1,491 2,569 2,569

(b) Operational risk:

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of
causes associated with the Group's processes including regulatory risk, personnel,
technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and
liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and
generally accepted standards of corporate behavior.

107

JAMAICA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2019
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

33. Financial instruments (continued)